

Nos. 14-000123 and 14-000124

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

SYLVANERGY, L.L.C.,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

SAVE OUR CLIMATE, INC.,
Petitioner-Intervenor,

vs.

SHANEY GRANGER, in her official capacity as Regional Administrator for Region XIII of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondent-Appellee.

ON CONSOLIDATED PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF THE
REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR.

PSD Appeal No. 15-0123

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SHANEY GRANGER

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM 40
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This court does not have jurisdiction to review NUARB’s Non-Applicability Determination rejection because the rejection is not a final agency action and because Sylvanergy waived its right to seek review.....	6
A. NUARB’s NAD determination is not sufficiently final to warrant review as a final agency action.	7
B. Sylvanergy waived its right to seek judicial review of the NAD decision by failing to seek review of the NAD rejection prior to beginning the onerous PSD review process.	8
II. NUARB correctly determined that the Sylvanergy Biomass Facility is a “major emitting facility” subject to PSD review because it has the potential to emit carbon monoxide in excess of the triggering statutory threshold.....	10
A. The Sylvanergy facility is a biomass-fired facility not subject to the 100 ton per year threshold.....	12
B. The Sylvanergy facility has the potential to emit more than 250 tons per year of carbon monoxide because the operational control imposed by Forestdale does not affect the potential to emit calculation.....	12
III. Biomass-fueled facilities are subject to PSD review as emitters of greenhouse gases when they are otherwise subject to PSD regulation and meet the relevant regulatory threshold for greenhouse gas emissions.	16
A. The D.C. Circuit struck down the “Deferral Rule” and in doing so foreclosed the exemption from PSD regulation for “biogenic” GHGs.	16
B. EPA and agencies with delegated authority to administer the PSD program lack authority to exempt sources from PSD review for GHG on a case-by-case basis under a sequestration rationale.	17
IV. NUARB properly rejected consideration wood gasification and partial carbon capture and storage technologies as BACT for the Sylvanergy facility.....	18
V. NUARB correctly determined the Sustainable Forest Plan as BACT for the Sylvanergy facility.	22
A. NUARB properly included the Sustainable Forest Plan as an available control technology at step 1 of its BACT determination.	23

B. NUARB properly selected the Sustainable Forest Plan as the most effective control option (BACT step 3) because it has the greatest potential to reduce CO2 emissions. 26

C. The Sustainable Forest Plan survives BACT step 4 because it does not threaten the environment. 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allison v. Dep’t of Transp.
908 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11

Auer v. Robbins
519 U.S. 452, 461 (1997)..... 6

Blue Skies Alliance v. Com’n
283 S.W.3d 525, 535 (Tex.App.2009)..... 20

Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.
325 U.S. 410, 425 (1945)..... 6

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA
722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013) the 16, 17

Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA.,
No. 89-1514 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 15, 1995)..... 13, 14

Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA
684 F.3d.102 (D.C. Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 468 (2013) 18

Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center
133 S. Ct. 1326, 1337 (2013)..... 6

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. CAB
564 F.2d 592, 598 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 11

Ethyl Corp. v. EPA.
541 F.2d 1, 34-36 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 6, 23, 25, 26

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 7

Hawaiian Elec. Co. v. EPA
723 F.2d 1440, 1442-44 (9th Cir. 1984) 7

<i>In re Cardinal FG Co.</i> E.A.D. 153, 162 (EAB 2005).....	19
<i>In re Desert Rock Energy Company, LLC</i> No. H-08-872, 2009 WL 3126170 (EAB Sept. 29, 2009).....	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 499 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<i>In the Matter of: Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp., Sw. Elec. Power Co., John W. Turk Plant, Fulton, Arkansas Permit No. 2123-Aop-Ro Issued by Arkansas Dep't of Env'tl. Quality on Nov. 5, 2008 PERMIT 2123-AOP-RO</i> , 2009 WL 7698416, *8 (Dec. 15, 2009)	21
<i>Kurzon v. U.S. Postal Service</i> 539 F.2d 788 (1st Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....	5, 26
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. EPA</i> 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Puerto Rican Cement Company v. EPA</i> 889 F.2d 292 (1st Cir. 1989).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. United States E.P.A.</i> 499 F.3d 653, 654 (7th Cir. 2007)	20, 24, 26
<i>Utah Chapter of the Sierra Club v. Utah Air Quality Bd.</i> 2009 UT 76, 226 P.3d 719 (2009)	22
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	4, 16, 18
<i>Wild Earth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Management</i> 8 F.Supp.3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5

SECONDARY SOURCES

<i>Biomass Sustainability and Carbon Policy Study</i> , MANOMET CENTER FOR CONSERVATION SCIENCES, 6 (June 2010)	27, 28
C.K.S. Chou, <i>Monoculture, Species Diversification, and Disease Hazards in Forestry</i> . 26 N. Z. J. Forestry, 20, 20 (1981)	29
Gregg Marland and Bernhard Schlamadiner, <i>Biomass Fuels and Forest-Management Strategies: How do we Calculate the Greenhouse-Gas Emission Benefits?</i> , 20(11) ENERGY 1131, 1138-39 (1995).....	27, 28, 29

I.A.S. Gibson and T. Jones, <i>Monoculture as the Origin of Major Forest Pests and Diseases</i> , in ORIGINS OF PEST, PARASITES, DISEASE, AND WEED PROBLEMS (J.M. Cherrett and G.R. Sujor eds., 1977).....	29
Julia Korecheva, <i>Diversification of Tree Stands as a Means to Manage Pests and Diseases in Boreal Forests?</i> , 36 Can. J. For. Res. 324, 324 (2006)	30

GUIDANCE DOCUMENTS

Guidance for Determining Best Available Control Technology for Reducing Carbon Dioxide Emission from Bioenergy Production (2011).....	19, 23, 26, 29, 30
New Source Review Workshop Manual (draft Oct. 1990).....	19
PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases (2010).....	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 124.19	1
40 C.F.R. § 51.166.....	13, 23
40 C.F.R. § 52.21	12, 15, 16, 23, 25
40 C.F.R. § 60.40.....	11, 12
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 7479.....	11, 12, 15, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7521.....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	1, 7, 10
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5, 11, 18, 22, 23
74 Fed. Reg. 66496	17
75 Fed. Reg. 25324	17
76 Fed. Reg. 43490	16
79 Fed. Reg. 1430	12
